

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0879
LINN COUNTY NOS. SPCR153138 & SPCR153335**

IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED FROM SHELBY CASON,

**BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellant,**

**IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED FROM BITCOIN
DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,**

**BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC,
Claimant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE IAN THORNHILL, JUDGE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT AND CLAIMANT-
APPELLANT BITCOIN DEPOT OPERATING, LLC**

Matthew A. McGuire, AT0011932
Kevin Collins, AT0001671
Roy Leaf, AT0014486
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Fax: (515) 283-8045
Email: mmcguire@nyemaster.com
KHCollins@nyemaster.com
rleaf@nyemaster.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Erred In Finding That The Agreement Between Cason And Bitcoin Depot Was Voidable Due To Duress.....	5
A. The District Court Improperly Relieved Cason Of His Burden To Prove His Affirmative Defense Of Third-Party Duress.....	5
B. The District Court’s Sua Sponte Discussion Of “Smart Contracts” Does Not Provide A Basis For Relaxing Cason’s Burden Of Proof To Establish Third-Party Duress.	8
II. The District Court Erred In Failing To Order The Return Of Bitcoin Depot’s Property To Bitcoin Depot.	15
A. Bitcoin Depot Satisfied Its Burden To Demonstrate Its Right To Possess The Funds Seized From Its Kiosk.	15
B. Cason Did Not Contend Before The District Court That Bitcoin Depot’s Possession Of The Funds Is Prohibited By Law.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abate v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 257 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	8
<i>Brown v. Est. of McLain</i> , No. 1802, Sept. Term., 2014, 2016 WL 1385622 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Apr. 7, 2016).....	8
<i>Dalo v. Thalmann</i> , 878 A.2d 194 n.4 (R.I. 2005).....	8
<i>In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp.3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	11, 12-13
<i>In re Prop. Seized for Forfeiture from Clark</i> , No. 13–0062, 2014 WL 2601503 (Iowa Ct. App. June 11, 2014)	18
<i>In the Matter of Property Seized for Forfeiture from LSTG Services</i> , No. 01311 SPCR155653, 2024 WL 4355401 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Dubuque Cty. Sept. 10, 2024).....	20
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.</i> , 690 F.Supp.3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Fl. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Van Loon v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 688 F.Supp.3d 454 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	11, 14

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 809.5	6, 15, 17, 18, 20
-------------------------------	-------------------

Other Authorities

Deborah R. Gerhardt & David Thaw, <i>Bot Contracts</i> , 62 Ariz. L. Rev. 877 (2020).....	14
Kevin Werbach & Nicolas Cornell, <i>Contracts Ex Machina</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 313 (2017).....	11, 14, 15
Mark Verstraete, <i>The Stakes of Smart Contracts</i> , 50 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 743 (2019).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 175(2) (Am. Law Ins. 1981).....	passim
Usha R. Rodrigues, <i>Law and the Blockchain</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 679 (2019) ..	12, 14
